

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 36328 OF 2023**

Rajesh Gaurishankar Sharma ...Petitioner

***Versus***

Uma Constructions & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8004 OF 2025  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO.10 OF 2023  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMM. DIVISION MATTERS NO.20 OF 2024**

---

*Mr. Zubin Behramkamdin, Senior Advocate, a/w Sarosh Bharucha, Bhavin Shah, Anjana Vijay, i/b Akash Menon, for the Petitioner in CARBPL/36328/23 & for Respondents in IA/8004/25.*

*Mr. Shanay Shah, i/b Biswadeep Chakravarty, for Applicants in IA/8004/25.*

---

**CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.  
DATE : DECEMBER 23, 2025**

**ORDER :**

1. It would be appropriate to call for a reply to the Interim Application. Let such reply be filed no later than January 5, 2026. Rejoinder, if any, be filed by January 7, 2026. List on ***January 8, 2026.***

2. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

**[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]**